RESOLUTION NO. 3185

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE BICYCLE SAFETY COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, on February 13, 1991, the Albany City Council, based on a report from the Parks and Recreation Department, approved the establishment of the Bicycle Safety Commission; and

WHEREAS, although the City Council recognized the Bicycle Safety Commission and recorded its establishment in the minutes of the February 13, 1991, City Council meeting the duties and responsibilities of the Commission have not been defined.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Albany City Council that the Bicycle Safety Commission is hereby recognized as a City commission, comprised of six commissioners. After serving the initial terms as listed below, subsequent terms of office will be three years in length.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Bicycle Safety Commissioners and their initial terms of office are as follows:

-	ннн	 10n	

<u>Term Begins</u>

Term Expires

Steve Gerdemann	February 13, 1991	December 31, 1993
Bill Lemons	February 13, 1991	December 31, 1993
Dick Running	February 13, 1991	December 31, 1993
Marilyn Smith	February 13, 1991	December 31, 1994
Jim Lawrence	July 22, 1992	December 31, 1994
Gene Stutzman	July 22, 1992	December 31, 1994

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Joe Crockett, Recreation Program Coordinator, and Brian Fodness, Engineering Associate II (Traffic Engineer), will serve as ad hoc Bicycle Safety Commissioners, who shall attend meetings but will have no voting authority.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the duties and responsibilities of the Bicycle Safety Commission are as follows:

- 1. To promote bicycle safety and awareness in the city of Albany.
- 2. To address concerns from citizens on bicycle-related issues.
- 3. To evaluate and make recommendations to improve potentially hazardous conditions for bicyclists.
- 4. To provide input on bicycle-related issues in the City planning process.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that future appointments to the Bicycle Safety Commission will be made by the Mayor and ratified by the City Council.

DATED this 22nd day of July 1992.

Mayor

ATTEST:

Y City Recorder